

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
NORTHERN DIVISION

NO. 2:15-cv-00042-BO

RED WOLF COALITION, DEFENDERS )  
OF WILDLIFE, AND ANIMAL WELFARE )  
INSTITUTE, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
THE UNITED STATES FISH AND )  
WILDLIFE SERVICE; JIM KURTH, in his )  
official capacity as Acting Director of the )  
United States Fish and Wildlife Service; and )  
MIKE OETKER, in his official capacity as )  
Acting Regional Director of the United States )  
Fish and Wildlife Service Southeast Region,<sup>1</sup> )  
 )  
Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Jim Kurth, Acting Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, is substituted for Daniel M. Ashe, former Director, and Mike Oetker, Acting Regional Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Southeast Region, is substituted for Cynthia Dohner, former Regional Director.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... **2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... **4**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... **7**

**ARGUMENT**..... **8**

**I. DEFENDANTS HAVE CAPTURED AND KILLED ENDANGERED RED WOLVES IN VIOLATION OF THE ESA AND ITS REGULATIONS**..... **9**

**A. Defendants Have Violated ESA Section 9 in Granting Take Authorizations Prohibited by 50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)**..... **11**

**B. Defendants Have Violated ESA Section 4(d) by Failing to Provide for the Conservation of the Red Wolf**..... **15**

**II. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DUTIES TO CONSERVE RED WOLVES IMPOSED BY SECTION 7 OF THE ESA.** ..... **17**

**A. Defendants Have Violated ESA Section 7(a)(1) by Failing to Provide for the Conservation of Red Wolves in Violation of ESA Section 7(a)(1).** ..... **20**

**B. Defendants Have Violated ESA Section 7(a)(2) by Failing to Ensure that Their Actions Are Not Likely to Jeopardize the Continued Existence of Red Wolves.** ..... **22**

**III. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO FOLLOW REQUIRED PROCEDURES TO PROVIDE FOR THE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY OF THE ENDANGERED RED WOLF.** ..... **24**

**A. Defendants Have Violated NEPA**..... **24**

**B. Defendants Have Violated ESA Section 4 by Failing to Complete the Status Review** ..... **27**

**IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN DEFENDANTS FROM CAUSING JEOPARDY TO THE WILD RED WOLF.** ..... **28**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC,</u> 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009) .....	15
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,</u> 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Vilsack,</u> 276 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Nev. 2017) .....	21
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Babbitt,</u> 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	28
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton,</u> 239 F.Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	28
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Tuggle,</u> 607 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	11, 16
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife,</u> 797 F. Supp. 2d 949 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....	21
<u>Florida Key Deer v. Paulison,</u> 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 22
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. McDavid,</u> 259 F.2d 261 (4th Cir. 1958) .....	7
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.,</u> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	8
<u>Gibbs v. Babbitt,</u> 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 14, 22, 25, 30
<u>Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</u> 106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000) .....	23
<u>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman,</u> 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<u>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Kempthorne,</u> 579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	9

<u>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Zinke,</u> 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<u>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,</u> 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	8
<u>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas,</u> 137 F.3d 1146, 1150-52 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<u>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cty. Council of Volusia Cty., Fla.,</u> 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<u>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,</u> 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	25
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	7
<u>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,</u> 420 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	27
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfr’s Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	7
<u>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Johnson,</u> 427 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<u>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley,</u> 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</u> 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	22
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hanson,</u> 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	7, 29
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</u> 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<u>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,</u> 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<u>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing &amp; 4(d) Rule Litig.,</u> 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	26

<u>Red Wolf Coal. v. N. Carolina Wildlife Res. Comm’n (“RWC I”),</u> 2014 WL 1922234 (E.D.N.C. May 13, 2014) .....	5, 11, 14, 21, 22
<u>Red Wolf Coalition v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (“RWC II”),</u> 210 F. Supp. 3d 796 (E.D.N.C. 2016).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 20
<u>Ricci v. DeStefano,</u> 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	7
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</u> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	25, 26
<u>Sierra Club N. Star Chapter v. LaHood,</u> 693 F. Supp. 2d 958 (D. Minn. 2010).....	27
<u>Sierra Club v. Glickman,</u> 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<u>Steamboaters v. F.E.R.C.,</u> 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<u>Strahan v. Coxe,</u> 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....	11
<u>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty., Md.,</u> 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<u>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,</u> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	8, 17, 28
<u>Thomas v. Peterson,</u> 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<u>Tolan v. Cotton,</u> 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	7
<u>W. Land Exch. Project v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</u> 315 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Nev. 2004).....	25
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	28
<u>Wilson v. Thomas,</u> 43 F. Supp.3d 628 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	8

**Federal Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....7

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq. .....1

16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) .....18

16 U.S.C. § 1532(13) .....11

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....10

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....28

16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2).....1, 3, 27, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) .....1, 2, 9, 11, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) .....1

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....3, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....2, 3, 9, 18, 23, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....10

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(G) .....1, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g) .....11

16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C).....10

16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C)(i) .....18, 22

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–47 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....25

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....7

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9).....26

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a).....10

50 C.F.R. § 17.82.....11

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c).....10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(i).....14

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(ii).....14

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(iii).....14

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(iv).....14

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(v).....9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(10).....15

50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....23, 24

50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....23, 24

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....23

50 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii).....27

50 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....26

50 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6).....26

60 Fed. Reg. 18,940 (Apr. 13, 1995) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....13

81 Fed. Reg. 75,425 (Oct. 31, 2016).....28

Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 23, 1981) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 1500-8).....26

Interagency Cooperation—Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended; Final Rule, 51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (Jun. 3, 1986) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 402).....23
